

[ARGUED MAY 8, 2019; DECIDED JUNE 28, 2019]

No. 19-5031

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from an Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 18-cv-2711-DLF**

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING, REHEARING
EN BANC, OR VACATUR AND REMAND**

MARC ROTENBERG
ALAN BUTLER
JOHN L. DAVISSON
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1519 New Hampshire Ave NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULE 35(b)	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. REHEARING IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL DECISION CONFLICTS WITH MULTIPLE INFORMATIONAL STANDING DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT.	5
II. REHEARING IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL DECISION UNDERMINES THE INFORMATIONAL RIGHT THAT CONGRESS ESTABLISHED IN SECTION 208.	9
III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD MODIFY OR VACATE THE PANEL’S JUDGMENT BECAUSE THIS APPEAL IS NOW MOOT.....	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	16
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	11
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	5
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity (PACEI)</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	5
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	11
<i>Holiday CVS, L.L.C. v. Holder</i> , 493 F. App'x 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>In re OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
* <i>Public Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
* <i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	1, 5, 7, 8

* Authorities upon which EPIC chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
340 U.S. 36 (1950) 16

* *United States v. Schaffer*,
240 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc) 16, 17

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 5 2

13 U.S.C. § 141(a) 2

* E-Government Act, Pub. L. No. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899
(Dec. 17, 2002) (codified at 44 U.S.C. § 3501 note)

§ 2(b)(2) 11, 12

§ 2(b)(9) 2, 10, 11, 12, 13

§ 2(b)(11) 2

§ 208 1, 8, 9, 11, 12,
13, 14, 15

§ 208(a) 2, 15

§ 208(b) 2

§ 208(b)(1)(B)(iii) 11, 13, 14, 15

§ 208(b)(2)(B)(ii) 10, 14, 15

§ 208(c) 14

Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 13,880, Fed. Reg. 33,821 (2019) 5, 16
